L 1Y L)

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem J
September 27, 2010

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final Payment to Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc., for the Bishop and Taft
Regional Stormwater Detention Basin Improvements project, in the amount of $24,370.79.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Deportmeni of Public Services, Engineering Division {_;:J‘l

TS
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL/ / A
I_/' /

" EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $24,370.79

AMOUNT BUDGETED $173,000 (Taft Basin)
$122,000 (Bishop Basin)
| Both projects offset by 50% grant match for
| eligible components up to $202,500

LINE ITEM NUMBER 1 210-211.00-865.009 (Taft Basin)
| 210-211.00-865.132 (Bishop Basin)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project, Orchard, Hiliz & McCliment, Inc. [OHM),
administered the construction contract for the Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater
Detention Basin Improvements project. OHM has executed and submitted the attached
documents verifying the final contract payment amount that is due to the construction
contractor, Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc., of Novi, Ml. (Final Pay Estimate No. 5, attached).

The basin construction work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $24,370.79 is
appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and
found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's September 13, 2010 letter, attached).
The original contract was approved at the August 11, 2008 City Council meeting in the
amount of $382,977.15.

There were three (3) change orders associated with the project resulting in a net increase
of $6.079.23 to the contract. The first change order was administratively approved by the
City Engineer on August 13, 2009 for a net increase of $13,394.28 in the contract price to
remove and replace a 30-foot section of existing 54-inch outlet pipe which demonstrated
early evidence of failure when exposed in the field. The second change order was
approved by City Council on October 12, 2009 for a net increase of $33,544.45 in the
contract price. This change order was the result of additional work to improve staff's
ability to maintain the Bishop Basin following construction of the new outlet structure. The
additional work will provide an access drive for equipment and staff to inspect the outlet
structure, perform maintenance tasks, clear debris when necessary and the completed
installation of additional sidewalk fo close a sidewalk gap at the site. The third change
order resulted in a net decrease of $40,859.50 to balance existing and additional work
items. The total work performed, including approved change orders, results in a final
contract price of $389,056.38.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Final Payment to Anglin Civil Constructors, inc., for the

Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater Detention B8asin Improvements project, in the
amount of $24,370.79.

112/Y| N 1|2 ]|Y|N
Mayor Landry [ Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Gaft  Council Member Mutch
Council Member Crawford : ! _Council Member Staudt
Council Member Fischer




SECREST

SW

WARDLE

30903 Northwestern Highway
P.0. Box 3040

Farminpgion Hills, MT 48333-3040
Tel: 248-851-9500

Jiax: 248-851-2158
www.secrestvardle.cam

Elizabeth M. Kudia
Direcw 248-539-1846
blidip@scerestwardle,.com

COUNSELORS AT LAW

September 13, 2010

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department

City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re:  Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater Detention Basin Improvements
Jack Anglin Civil Contractors, LTD - Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the Bishop
and Taft Regional Stormwater Detention Basin Improvements Project: -

. Final Pay Estimate

o Change Order No. 3

o Contractor’s Affidavit

. Confractor’s Sworn Statement

. Consent of Swrety

° Walivers of Lien

a Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

Subject to approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff, the closing documents
appear to be in order.

The Contractor’s Affidavit is in the form of a final unconditional waiver of lien.

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not hesitgie

EMK
Enclosures
cc:  Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (w/Enclosures)

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures)

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures)

C:ANrPortblNimonage\BKUDLA\1482980_1.DOC



September 14, 2010

City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Attention: Mr. Brian Coburn, PE
City Engineer

Regarding: Novi Taft and Bishop Regional Basins
OHM Job No. 0163-08-0010

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Enclosed herewith are Construction Estimate No. 5 and a Contractor’'s Declaration for the
referenced project.

Anglin Civil Constructors, Ltd. has completed the work shown on the attached construction
estimate for the period ending June 30, 2010.

We recommend payment to the Contractor in the amount of $24,370.79.

Sincerely,
ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, INC.

P

Ronald Cavallaro, P.E.
VP Operations, Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc.

cc:  Joe Felan, Anglin Civil Constructors
Aaron Staup, City of Novi
Tim Kuhns, OHM
File



OHM

ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCUMENT, INC.
34000 Plymouth Road
Livenia, M1 48150

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE

p: (734) 5226711
f: (734) 5228427
w: ohm-advisors.com

PROJECT: HNowi Taft and Bishop Regiondl Basins
OWRNER:  Cily of Novi CONTRACTOR:  Anglin Civil Canstruciars, Lid.
45175 W, Ten Mile Road 42750 Grand River Ave.
248-735-5606 2¢3-380-78E0
Nowi. MI 28375 Nowvi, MI 48375
STATUS: On Schecule

Job Numbers: 0163080010 Estmale Humber: 5

Period End Date:
Slanus:

FINAL
08/31/2070 00:00:00

09/Z2/2008
1210172008

Conac! Start Date:
Conlract End Date:
Cortract Duration:
Print Date:

70 days
090872010 10:45:06

"Relainage: Ltump Sum

Original Contract Amount: 5$382.977.15 A) Changes due 1o CO Mo, 1 $13.394.28
Crarge Orders' $6.079.23 B)Changes due o CONo. 2 $33.5¢4.45
Currem Contracl Amount: 5359.056.38 Elmoguncluaie Gl (540.859.50)
$6.078.23

el

Earnicgs \his Pariod: $2.875.00
Eamings lo Date: $389.056.38
Previgus Relainage: $21.495.79
Retanage this Estimale: (521.495.79)
Less Total Retained 10 Date [Lump Sum): $0.00
Net Earmed: S389.056.08
Previous Eslimales: $364.685.58
Amouat Due Contractor. $24370.79

Amouni Due Coniractor includes $21.495.73 of relanage previousty held.

Prepared By:

//(5/}(/&’

Ronald Cavallafo, Ve Cp

Recommended By:

Aamn J Slaup, Ccnslruc‘

,,:;g,/

Approved By

.. Semor Cwil Engineer, City of N% f E ’:

Acknewlcdged by Contractor:

- ﬂsﬁo
e AN )ho
N Sy 144

Lysda Whary (A

n Crvil Construciors



HNovi Taft anc Bishop Regional Basing Estimate Number: 5

City of Novi Job Number: 0163-08-0010
- Original Bid Authorized Unit Pericd Period Quaniity to Tatal Amount to
Jtern No. Cescription Quantily Quanlity Price Quantity Amount Date Date
Division A: Division A
1 Mobilization, max. 515,000 7 5$7.500 Tafi, $7,500 Bishon 1.00 Ls 1.00 $15,000.00 - - 1.00 $15.000.00
2 Audio Video Survey; $905,62 Taft $905.63 Bishap 1.00 1Ls 1.00 $1811.25 - - 1.00 $1.811.25
3 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Contral! $1,725 Tult, $1.725 Bishop 100 Ls 1.00 $3.450.00 - - 1.00 $3.450.00
4 Tratlic Maintenance and Contrel / §5,750 Bishop 1.00 Ls 1.00 $5.750.00 - - 1.00 $5,750.00
S Remove Storm Sewer, 427 diameler [ $2,300 Sishop 10000 F1 5000 {C) $46.C0 - - 50,00 $2.300.00
6 Remove Outle! Conirol Stucture } $2,875 Bishep 200 Ea 200 $2,875.00 - - 200 $5,750.00
7 Ta*t Basin Eanthwork/ 326,335 Tah 100 Ls 1.00 526.335.00 - - 1.00 $28,335.00
§ Bishop Basin Canthwork ) $60.592 Bishop .00 Ls 1.00 $60,592.00 - - 1.00 $60.592.00
9 Maintain Strearmn Flow / $5.625 Tall. $5.625 Bishop 200 Ea 200 $11.250.00 - - 2.00 $22.500.00
19 427 C76, Class IV Storm Sewer/ 55,083 Bishop 3500 Fi 25.00 {C) $195.50 - - 256.00 $5.,083.00
11 Salvage 203 Reinstall Culvert Ead Section, Concrele 2/ S2.875 Taft 1.00 Ea 1.00 $2,875.00 - - 1.00 $2,875.00
12 & x 6 Oullet Control Suuciute @ Bishop Basin/ $19,608 Bishop 1.00 Ea 1.00 $19.608.00 - - 1.00 $19.608.00
13 Quiet Struciure Modifications @ Tall Basing $5.750 Tokt 100 Ea 1.00 $5,750.00 0.50 $2,875.00 1.00 $5,750.00
14 &' Diameter Storm Manholo ; 4,600 Bishop 100 Ea 1.00 $4,600.00 - - 1.00 $4,600.00
15 Tur Paver Access Drive ; $9.200 Sishep 50000 Sh 500.00 51840 - - 500.00 $8.200.00
18 Concrete Sidewals, 6 /515,192 Bishap 240000 st 2402.00 §6.33 - - 2,400.00 $15.192.00
17 Deciduosus Tree/ $7.590 Tait 1200 Eo 12.00 $632.50 - - 12.00 $7.550.00
18 Barerool Shrud, 24-36 inch / 51,545 .60 Tafi,5289.80 Bishop 19000 Ea 150,00 $9.65 - - 13C.00 $1.835.40
19 Plant Plug /! $6,034.00 Tall. $E62.00 Bishop 160000 Ea 1,600.00 $431 - - 1.60C.00 $6.896.60
20 Habitat Stuctures, Whoale Tree/ $5.750 Bishop 200 Ea 2.00 $2.875.00 - - 2,00 $5,750.C0
21 Tafl Basin Resloralion & Seeding { S8,970 Talt 100 Ls 1.00 $8.970.00 - - 1.00 $8.970.C0
22 Bahop Basin Resloralion & Seedings 52,530 Bishop 100 Ls 1.00 $2,530.00 - - 1.00 $2.530.60
23 Taft Basin Embankment Heavy Rip Rap  $92,000 Tafh 3,500.00 Syd 2,500.00 (C) S3680 - - 2,500.00 $92.000.C0
2¢ Pigject Cleanup, S5.000 nitdmum f §2.875 Tall, $2,875 Bishop 100 Ls 1.00 £5.750.00 - - 1.00 $5750.C0
25 Materials Testing All € / $5.000 Bishop 100 Ls 1.00 $5.000.00 . - 1.00 $5.000.00
Additional ltems 1o 1the Contract
26 Remove ard Replace 54° CMP [ $12.145 Bishop 000 Ls 1.00 {A} $12,145.84 - - 1.00 $12,145.84
27 42" CMP Restotk Charge / $529 Bishop 000 Ls 100 (A) §529.00 - - 1.00 $529.00
28 42" RCP Restock [ $719.44 Bishop 000 s 1.00 (A) $719.44 - . 1.00 5719.44
29 Relocale Sidewalx / $6,557.50 Bishop 000 s 100 (B) $6.557.50 - - 1.00 $6,557.5C
30 Sheel Pike Wall, Access Roads/ $18.714.95 Bishop 000 s 100 (B) $18.714.85 - - 1.00 $18.714.585
31 Weir Plate Reconsinuclion / $8,272.00 Sishop 000 Ls .90 (B) $8.272.00 - - 1.00 $8272.00
Division A Sub-Totzl: $2,875.00 $389,056.38

Retainage: $(21,495.79)

Page 2ol 2



,

.

NC. 479

[OK[A OFFICE

JAM

A
s
[

AUG. 9. 2019

%AIA Document G702" — 1992

Application and Certificate for Payment

TO OWRER:  City of Novi - PROJECT: Bishop & Taft Stormuvater Basio APPLICATION NO: 60S Final Distrbubion to
45175 W. Ten Mi - o T OWNER:

Novi, MIAS37S PERIOD TO: July 27, 2010 OWNER:

CONTRALT FOR: ARCHITECT:

FROM Anglin Civil Constructors, 1td VIA Crchard, Hiltz & McClinoent, Tne. CONTRACT DATE: CONTRAGTOR:
CONTRACTOR: 42750 Grand River Ave. ARCHITECT: 34000 Piymouth Rpad PROJECT NDS: /29271 / .
Novi, MI 48375 Livonia, MI 48150 FIELD:

OTHER:

CONTRACTOR’S APPLICATION FOR PAYNENT

Application is wade fOr paymaent, as shown below, in comnection wwitivtne Confract
Continuation Sheet, ATA Docwoenl G703, is atiached.

The wadcrsigned Contractar cestifies that to the best of the Cantractor’s knowledge, informetion 2n
belief the Work covared by this Application for Payment hes bezn completed in accordance with th
Cantract Docuraents, that all amgunts have been paid by the Contrastar for Work for which previou
Certificates for Pasment serc GSUE2nd payments recerved from the Ovmer, and that currey

[S5TUED
1. ORIGINAL GONFRACY SUM 8 382,977.15 -
2. NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS -8 6,07923
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +2) $ 389,056.38 o —a Date: July 27, 2010
4 TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE (Colum G on G703) woveeee. $ 389.056.38 ate of: Michigan =
5. RETAINAGE; County of: Oakland
2. 0 % of Completed Work Subscribed and sworm to before
(Column D +E on G703) $ 0.00 methis 77 dayof Io4r L& e /
B. 0 9% of Stored Matesial A
(Column F on G703) s 0.00 Notary Public: A FV
Total Retainage {Lines Sa + 5b or Total in Column Lof G703} veramns $ 0.00 My Cwmm}”jﬁﬁ S~ P 1
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAMAGE g 38005638 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
ot Lot T e b et e e e
7. LESS aj::gv:’ums pti:ingrggzg FOR PAYFENT cmoeeccvvcsmemsserrsemseirorns S 364,685.59 m%ngm 3;'}; e mkh:ﬂ o s incicatod, e quaity ofthe WWork 1 s sosorda
2. CURRENE BAYMENT DUE ... & > TE%E&). ¢t Documzods, Contrartor is enfitled o payment of fie AMOUN
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE AMOUNT CERTIFED S 24,370
(Lioe 3 less Line §) $ 0.00 (Attach explaration if amownat certified differs frasn the amount applied. Iritial all figures on this
Application and on the Contination. Sheet that are changed to corform with the amows cortified
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS | DEDUCTIONS ARCHITECT:
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner ($ 46,938733 0.0 By: Date:
Lotal approved thés Month s 46,93&‘%3 e This Certificic s nat negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is pasable oaly to the Cantrac
erein. [ssuance, pagment and acoeptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights
INET CHANGES by Changs Ordes ) 6,079.23  foe Oumer or Contracior undex this Contract.

AlA Dotument G7D2™ — 1992. Copyight © 1953, 1953, 1965, 1971, 1978, 1983 and 1832 by The Americen Inslitute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARMING: Thiz A1A® Docusmamtia piotectsd by U.S.

Copyiizht Law end Internationa! Trextive. Unawthortoed rap

duction ordistRnfion of this AIA” Document, oxaxy portion of i, may Tesultin

ese civil and oinl

! pensities, zod will bo proescated to 1

tho meadmim exdtent poxsiite undes the kaw. This document was produesd by AlA sofavare o1 $1:54:28 on 07/27/2010 under Order No. 73233835211 which expires an 05/20/20714, end ie nct for resale.

Usar Hotex:

{1688177522)



3

0
¢

N0. 475

IONTA OFFICE

9.2010 10:33AM

AUG.

Continuation Sheet

%AIA Document G703 —1992

ATA Docurnent, G702™-1992, Application and Certification for Payment, or G736 72009,

Project Application and Project Certificate for Payznent, Construction Manager as Adviser Editicn,
containing Centractor’s signed certificafion is attached.
In tabulations below, amoumts are n US dollars.
Use Colurom 1 on Contracts where variable retainage for line iteros may apply.

APPLICATION NO: 005
APPLICATION DATE: 07/27/2010
PERKOD TO: 07/27/2010

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT ND:
A B c D | B F G H i
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL
FROM MATERIALS | conprLETED BALANCETO | RETAINAGE
ITEM | DESCRIPTION OF | SCHEDULED PRESENTLY %
NO WORK VALUR PREVIOUS TS PERIOD STORED AND STORED TO (G=C) EINISH {I¥ VARIABIE
’ APPLICATION (NOT IN D OR E) DATE {C-G) RATE)
(D+R) (D+E+F) :
1 Mobilization 15,0060.00 15,000.00 .00 ¢.00 15,000.00| 108.80 % 8.00 .00
2 LAudio Video Survey 1.811.25 1,811.25 0.00 0.00 1,811.25] 100.00 % 0.00 0.00
Soil Erosion &
Sedimentation
3 Comteol 3,450.0D 3,450.00 0.6 0.00 3,450.00f 100.00 % 0.00 0.0D
Traffic
Mzntenanced
4 Control 5,750.00} 5,750.00 8.0D 0.00 5,750.00f 100.00 % .00 0.00
Remove Storn
5 Sewer, 42" diam. 4,600.00 2,300.60! 0.00] 0.00 2,300.00| 50.00 % 2.360.00 0.00
Remave Cutlet [
6 Control Struchure 5,750.00 5,750.00 0.00 £.00 5,750.00) 160.00 % 0.06 0.60
7 Taft Basin Barthwork 26,335.00 26,335.00 0.00 0.00 26,335.00f 1006.00 % 0.00 Q.06
Bishop Basin
8 Earthwork 60,592.00 60,592.060 0.00 0.00 60,592.00| 100.00 % 0.69 0.00
Maintain Strearn
9 Flow 22.500.00 22,500.06 0.00 0.00 22,500.00} 100.00 % 0.00 0.00]
42" C76, Class IV '
16 Storm Sewer §,842.50 5,085.00 0.00 0.00 5,083.00 74.29 % 1,759.50 0.00
Salvage & Reinstall
Culvert Bod Section,
11 Concreis 24" 2,875.00 2,875.00 0.00 0.09 2,875.00| 100.00 %: 0.00 0.00
6"X6” Outlet Confrol
Stuchre @ Bishop
12 Basm 19,608.00 19,608.0D 0.00 0.00 19,608.00; 100.00 % 0.60 0.060

AR Documsent G703 ™ — 1992, Copyright @ 1953, 1265, 1966, 1967,1970, 1978, 1982 end ‘Isgzby"l'h.eﬁ\me ican otitule of Architects. All rights rezonvod, WARRHNG: Thia AL DocumeatE profacted by U.S.
Copydght Leyy and Intarnationl Tragtisa. Unnuﬁmrhmmmduwmmﬁlmhlﬂbaciuﬂam Documet, o1 ewy portion of i, may maull in severe chvld and eriminal penatties, end il be prosecited to

¥ae maXimum exdsert possibla under the lsw, Tths docament was protiuced by AIA software at 11:50:12 on D7/27/2010 und=r Ondes Ne, 73253829211 which expires on 0512012011, and is not for resate.
Eiser tHates:

(188497 1448)




4

P,

NO. 475

1
i

iCE

|O#[A OFF

4AM

”
4
o

AUG. 9. 2010 10:

A B c D | B ¥ G H X
WORK. COMPLETED
BAATERIALS CO%TI.‘EI'E‘ED RALANCE TO | RETAINA(
ITEM | DESCRIPTION OF | SCHEDULED FROM PRESENTLY % GB
NO. WORK VALUE PREVIOUS PERTOD STORED AND STORED TG (G+C) FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION XNOT IND OR E) DATE -G RATE)
©+E) (DHEF)
QOutlef Structure
Modifications @ Taft
13 Basin 5,750.00 2,875.00 2,875.0D .00/ 5,750.00( 100.00% 0.00 0.00
6> Diam. Storm
14 Mzmhole 4.600.00 4,600.00 0.00 0.00 4,600.00| 100.00 % 000 .00
Tucf Paver Access
15 Drive 9,200.00 9,200.00 0.00] 0.00 9,200.00| 100.00 % 0.00 .00
Concrete Sidewalk,
16 6" 15,192.00 15,192.00 0.00 0.00 15,152.60] 100.00 % 0.60 0.00
17 Deciduous Tree 7.590.00 7,590.0D 0.00 G.00 7,550.00] 100.00 % 0.00 0.00
Bareroot Shrub,
18 24-36" 1,835.40 1,835.40 0.00 0.00 1,835.40{ 100.0D % 0.00 .00
19 Plant P]L.lg 6,896.00 6,896.00 0.00 0.60 6,8956.001 100.00 % 0.09 .00
Habitat Struchures,
20 ‘Whole Tree 5,750.00 5,750.00 0.00 .00 5,750.00} 160.00 % ©.00 0.00
Tait Basin
Restoration &
21 Seading 8,270.0D 8,970.00 0.00D! 0.60 8.970.00] 100.00 % 0.09 ©.00
Bishap Basin
Restoration &
22 Seeding 2,53000 2,530.00 g Q.00 0.00 2,530.00, 100.00 % 0.00 0.60
Taft Basm
Embenkmeni Heavwy
23 Rip Rap 128,300.00 92,008.00 0.00 0.00 92,600.00| 71.43% 36,800.68 0.00
24 Project Cleanup 5,750.00 5,750.00 0.00 0.00 5,750.00f 160.00 % 0.00 0.00
Materiais Testing
25 Allosrance 5,600.00 5,000.00 £.00 0.00 5,000.00| 100.00 % .00 0.00
Change Order #1 13,3942%8 13,39428 0.00 0.00 13.394.28] 100.00 % 0.00 0.00
Change Ozder #2 33,544.45 33,544.45 0.00 0.00 33.544.45! 100.080 % 0.69 ¢.op
Change Crder #3 -40,859.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 % -4§,859.50 0.00
GRAND TOTAL $£380,05638 $386,131.38 $2.87500 $0.00 $389,056.38 100.00 % $0.00 $0.00
AIA Documendt G703™ ~ 1992. Copyright & 1952, 1955, 1936, 1857.1270, 1978, 1383 and 1222 by The Americas Jnsitiz of Architects. AY rights Tesarved. WARNING: This AIA® Document s protectod by LLS.
Copyriairt Laoew and Imevaatione! Treatiss. Unauthorized repmﬂu%mnm dintribartion of this A1A° Documestt, or ey portion of I, may pessR in sovers et ln\immna'lplnn'l'lhs. endwif be proarcutad to 2
the modnmum extent possihle under the taw. This docoment was produced by AlA softwere at 14:50:92 on 072772010 vader Crder No 7223383329_1 which espires on 052002019, and s not forresale,

Uear Motes:

(1884911448)




Mae w i wusers feperised s rf siirded Be egea o Sedaiine fer
vy oficiad o Anaie Then Map e g O et

mzul e et

Gy of Nawd

d abouid et b - megsarrrests parfzrrred by
& ot dad Mg ™ i Wi Pusde Act 132
of 1070 a0 srensad  Puasssd samact the Cay GIS Manager 1
confirm pouice Bod Socusy formason selaled b Sus rman B




	Attorney Review
	OHM Construction Estimate
	Application and Certificate for Payment
	Map - Bishop and Taft Basin Location Map

